
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 7.00 pm
Boardroom - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Ketan Sheth (Chair)
Colwill
Conneely
Hector
Hoda-Benn
Jones
Nerva
Shahzad

Dixon, Moher, Pitruzzella, Stopp and Tatler

Councillors:
Kansagra and Maurice

Co-opted Members
Ms Christine Cargill
Mr Alloysius Frederick
Dr J Levison
Mr Payam Tamiz
Iram Yaqub

Observers
Ms J Cooper
Mrs L Gouldbourne
Ms C Jolinon
Brent Youth Parliament representatives

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services Manager
peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 020 8937 1353

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests in the items on this 
agenda.

2 Deputations (if any) 

3 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee's Annual Work 
Programme 2016-17 

1 - 10

This report sets out the scope of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee’s draft work programme for the next municipal year 2016-17. 
The work programme covers a broad range of items and policy areas 
across housing, health, children’s services, adult social care and public 
health and was selected by members of the committee based on criteria 
for effective scrutiny. It also sets out the remit for the committee and its 
responsibilities for scrutiny.

4 2015-16 Annual Scrutiny Report 11 - 26

The Annual Scrutiny report is a summary of the work conducted by the 
Scrutiny function throughout the year.  This includes task group work, 
questions and decisions made by the committee.  The 2015-16 report 
also provides an outline of the programme of work and task groups 
planned for the upcoming scrutiny year 2016-17.

5 Additional and Selective Licensing in the Private Rented Sector 27 - 34

This report provides an overview of progress since the implementation of 
borough-wide Additional Licensing and Selective Licensing in the three 
wards of Harlesden, Wembley Central and Willesden Green in January 
2015.  In addition, it identifies areas where further work is required to 
achieve the objectives identified at the start of the project and proposals 
for the future operation of the scheme.

6 Ethical Lettings Agency 35 - 40

This report provides an update on the proposed Ethical Lettings Agency 



3

and a summary of other areas or work in progress or planned to improve 
access to private rented housing.

7 Scrutiny Task Group report on Brent's Housing Associations 41 - 80

This task group was set up by the previous Scrutiny Committee to review 
the implications of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and the Welfare 
Reform and Work Act 2016 for housing associations operating in Brent, 
and consequently the local authority’s own housing policies.

8 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

9 Date of next meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on 20 September 2016.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 20 September 2016

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.





Community and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee

20 July 2016

Report from the Director of Performance, 
Policy and Partnerships

For information Wards affected: ALL

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee’s 
Annual Work Programme 2016-17

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report sets out the scope of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee’s draft work programme for the next municipal year 2016-17. The 
work programme covers a broad range of items and policy areas across 
housing, health, children’s services, adult social care and public health and 
was selected by members of the committee based on criteria for effective 
scrutiny. It also sets out the remit for the committee and its responsibilities for 
scrutiny.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to discuss and agree the report and the work programme 
set out in Appendix 1.

3.0        Background

In March 2016 Full Council endorsed a proposal to adopt a new model for 
scrutiny and rather than one have two committees: Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee and a Resources and Public Realm Scrutiny Committee. 
This is to ensure a stronger, more joined-up approach which has more impact 
on the quality of life of Brent residents, but retains a focus on specialised 
areas. Despite having two committees, there will be some areas such as 
scrutiny of the annual Budget in which members of the two committees will 
work together.

3.1 The purpose of the committee is to hold the Cabinet to account for its 
decisions, support policy development and provide scrutiny of external public 
bodies and services, including education, health and other partners as 
specified by the Localism Act 2011. It will also co-ordinate work with other 
local bodies which have scrutiny functions. 

3.7 Scrutiny is a member-led process which looks at the performance of Brent 
Council and other organisations in the borough to ensure that they deliver 



good quality services to local residents. The role is to challenge role 
effectively and the committee endorses the principles of effective scrutiny 
which have been developed by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. They are to 
provide a ‘critical friend’ challenge to Cabinet, be independent-minded, drive 
improvement in public services,
[...]
council make a request. A call in request must be 
submitted within 5 days of the relevant decision being made or in the case of 
a decision made by officers within 5 days of the date on which the record of 
the decision is made publicly available in accordance with the Access to 
Information Rules.

5.0 2016-17 work programme

5.1 In order to be able to scrutinise effectively and to co-ordinate its activities with 
the Cabinet’s forward plan of decision-making the committee has agreed its 
own work programme for 2016-17. These include the items it will discuss at 
committee and its three task groups for the municipal year. However, some 
committee time has been kept back to give the committee flexibility to be able 
to look at issues which might arise at very short notice. Therefore, the work 
programme may change to some extent.

5.2 To develop its work programme the members have decided on items which 
best suit the criteria for effective scrutiny in Brent. It is up to the committee to 
select the items for inclusion in its work programme, however ideas were 
brought together from a number of sources to assist members in their choices. 

5.3 Ideas included suggestions from service areas, external inspections, 
performance and budget monitoring information, the Cabinet forward plan, 
consultation from the NHS about service changes. There are also a number of 
statutory items which have to be on the committee’s work programme such as 
major reconfiguration of local health services and educational achievement.

5.4 Ideas and suggestions were judged against key criteria for inclusion in the 
scrutiny committee’s work programme. These include:



 clear alignment with priorities set out in the Borough Plan and Brent 2020 
Vision.

 outcomes and benefits which can be delivered by the intervention of 
scrutiny.

 is there a major council policy or strategy to be agreed by the Cabinet 
seeking contribution from scrutiny.

 subject is related to underperformance of a service where the intervention 
of scrutiny would enable an improvement in performance.

 the issue being scrutinised can directly be influenced by the actions of the 
council – i.e. is not a review of national policy over which the council is 
unlikely to be able to exert any influence.

 There is clear evidence that the subject is of significant public concern and 
merits the consideration of scrutiny.

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1        There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report.

6.0 Legal Implications

6.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

7.0 Diversity Implications

7.1 There are no diversity implications immediately arising from this report.

Background Papers

None

Contact Officers

Pascoe Sawyers, Head of Strategy and Partnerships, 020 8937 1045
poascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

PETER GADSDON
Director of Performance, Policy and Partnerships

mailto:poascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk


Work Programme 2016-17 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
7 July 2016

APPENDIX 1: 
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2016-17
20 July 2016
Agenda Item Objectives for scrutiny Cabinet 

Member/Memb
er

Brent Council/Partner 
organisations

1. Impact of the 
selective and 
additional landlord 
licensing schemes

Post-decision scrutiny on implementation of the 
landlord licensing schemes and impact on 
improving standards in private rented sector.

Cllr Harbi Farah, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing 

Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing.

Jon Lloyd-Owen, Operational Director 
Housing and Culture

Spencer Randolph, Head of Private 
Housing Services.

2. Task Group report 
on Brent’s housing 
associations

To discuss and agree report from Cllr Tom Miller’s 
task group about housing associations in Brent.

Cllr Tom Miller 

Cllr Harbi Farah, 
Lead Member for 
Housing  

Phil Porter, Strategic Director Community 
Wellbeing.

Jon Lloyd-Owen, Operational Director 
Housing and Culture

3. U
[...]
Summary

1.1 The Annual Scrutiny report is a summary of the work conducted by the 
Scrutiny function throughout the year.  This includes task group work, 
questions and decisions made by the committee.  The 2015-16 report also 
provides an outline of the programme of work and task groups planned for the 
upcoming scrutiny year 2016-17.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Scrutiny Committee notes the content of the report. 

3.0 Detail 

3.1 Section One
The first section provides an overview of the reports heard by the committee 
in 2015-16 and the range across the Cabinet portfolios.  This section of the 
report also summarises the various task group work that the scrutiny 
committee has undertaken through out the year.  This section also 
summarises the Call in’s, the committee recommendations, the committee’s 
engagement with the public and the reform of the scrutiny function.

3.2 Section Two
The second section of the report focuses on the scrutiny improvements 
implemented, recommendations made by OFSTED and the LGA peer review 
and the committee’s work and contribution to setting the council’s budget.



Meeting
Date 

Version no.
Date 

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 None

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1 None

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1 None

7.0 Staffing/Accommodation Implications (if appropriate)

7.1 None

Contact Officers

Pascoe Sawyers
Head of Strategy and Partnerships
020 8937 1045
pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk

PETER GADSDON
Director of Performance, Policy and Partnerships

mailto:pascoe.sawyers@brent.gov.uk


SCRUTINY 
ANNUAL REPORT 

2015 – 16



2

Table of Contents

Introduction ............................................................................................................................3

Part One – The Year Just Gone ............................................................................................4

Reports......................................................................................................................
[...]
Regeneration 
Growth and Environmental 
services (previously Andy Donald)

Housing Pressures In 
Brent

Cllr McLennan – Housing 
and Development

Phil Porter – Community Wellbeing
(previously Environment & 
Regeneration - Andy Donald

26th 
April 
2016

Promoting Electoral 
Engagement (IER): 
Scrutiny update

Cllr Butt – Lead Members Peter Gadsdon – Performance 
Policy & Partnerships



13

The full 2016/17 work programme for Community Wellbeing is set out in another 
report to committee.

The task groups for 2016/17 will include:

 Signs of Safety
 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
 Children’s oral health.

As well as the statutory items, committee will receive reports on:

 Brent’s landlord licensing
 Update on ethical lettings agency
 The future of Brent Housing Partnership
 Air quality
 NHS estates 
 Community pharmacies
 Special educational needs
 Community libraries
 Brent Council New Accommodation for Independent Living (NAIL) project.





Community and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee 

20 July 2016

Report from the Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing

For information Wards affected: ALL

Additional and Selective Licensing in the Private Rented 
Sector

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report provides an overview of progress since the implementation of 
borough-wide Additional Licensing and Selective Licensing in the three wards 
of Harlesden, Wembley Central and Willesden Green in January 2015.  In 
addition, it identifies areas where further work is required to achieve the 
objectives identified at the start of the project and proposals for the future 
operation of the scheme.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to note this report.

3.0 Background

3.1 Following extensive research and consultation, in April 2014, Executive 
approved the introduction of Additional Licensing and following further 
consultation in August 2014 approval was given for the introduction of a 
Selective Licensing scheme covering the three wards noted above.  Since
[...]

or significant anti-social behavior linked to the extent and nature of the private rented 
sector. Following extensive research and consultation, the evidence indicated that the 
ward-based approach eventually adopted was the most appropriate option.  Since then, 
the government has moved to change the basis on which licensing can be introduced.  
This includes the introduction of new factors that can be taken into account in 
addition to low demand and anti-social behavior.  Licensing can now be considered to 
address poor property conditions, high levels of migration (national and international), 
high levels of deprivation and high levels of crime.  These are all factors that could be 
relevant in Brent. 



4.3.3 However, the regulations also stipulate that where a licensing designation would 
cover more than 20% of the local authority area or more than 20% of the private 
sector stock, permission would need to be sought from the Secretary of State.  The 
20% total would include any areas already designated, meaning that any significant 
extension of Selective Licensing in Brent would require consent.  Although this 
presents an additional hurdle, officers are considering the options for extending 
Selective Licensing beyond the three wards currently covered.

4.3.4 Through the Housing and Planning Act and other measures, the government has 
introduced a range of new powers and measures intended to tackle rogue landlords.  
These include:  

 The Deregulation Act 2015: measures to discourage Retaliatory evictions 
in force from October 2015

 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015: in 
force from 1st October 2015

 Immigration Act 2014: duty for landlords to carry out “right to rent” checks 
from 1st February 2016

 Housing and Planning Act 2016: 
o Database of rogue landlords and letting agents
o Banning Orders
o Rent repayment Orders to deter landlords who have committed 

offences
o Electrical safety requirements similar to existing gas safety rules
o Ability for local authorities to apply civil penalties and retain any 

resources to support further enforcement action

4.3.5 As further detail emerges through publication of regulations and guidance, 
officers will assess the impact of these changes for the operation of the 
licensing scheme.  The ability to apply civil penalties could, in particular, be 
very effective in driving licensing take-up as it could operate much more 
quickly and at much greater scale than the bringing of criminal prosecutions. 

5.0 Financial Implications

5.1        There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report.

6.0 Legal Implications

6.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report.

7.0 Diversity Implications

7.1 There are no diversity implications immediately arising from this report.

Background Papers

Contact Officers



Jon Lloyd Owen, Operational Director of Housing and Employment

Telephone: 0208 937 5199

Email: jon.lloyd-owen@brent.gov.uk

Spencer Randolph, Head of Service, Private Housing Services
 
Telephone: 020 8937 2546

Email: spencer.randolph@brent.gov.uk

PHIL PORTER
Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing



Community and Wellbeing
Scrutiny Committee 

20 July 2016

Report from the Strategic Director 
Community Wellbeing

For information Wards affected: ALL

Ethical Lettings Agency

1.0 Summary

 1.1 This report provides an update on the proposed Ethical Lettings Agency and a 
summary of other areas or work in progress or planned to improve access to 
private rented housing.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny committee is asked to note the contents of this report.

3.0 Background

3.1 The private rented sector now provides around one third of all housing in 
Brent.  While it therefore represents a vital resource for Brent residents and 
those moving into the borough, its growth raises a range of concerns, in 
particular about quality, cost and accessibility.  Alongside this, the welfare 
reform age
[...]
erent areas outside of London where there is a good supply of affordable 
private rented properties. 

4.7 Although the initiatives are assisting in securing private rented sector housing, 
market conditions will make this increasingly challenging.  In recognition of 
this, as part of the Temporary Accommodation Reform Plan it has been 
agreed that the council will establish a limited company owned by the council, 
which will acquire its own private rented portfolio which will be let as long-term 
private rented sector properties at Local Housing Allowance levels to prevent 
homelessness or end a homelessness duty.   The company will be able to let 
properties outside of the Housing Revenue Account and offer assured 
shorthold tenancies to tenants, who will benefit from long-term Local Housing 
Allowance level rents and professional housing management. Acquisition, 
refurbishment, management and maintenance will be performed under 
contract to the company by private sector organisations, Registered Providers 
or the council itself.  The Temporary Accommodation Reform Plan proposed 
acquisition of 300 properties over the period 2016-18 and this programme has 
recently commenced. 

4.8 In addition to acquisition the Temporary Accommodation Reform Plan 
provides for the council to build new private rented homes for long-term letting 
at Local Housing Allowance rates on council-owned land. The first such 
schemes are in the pipeline but the timeline of development means that these 
units will not come on stream for some time. 

4.9 In addition to the council’s own efforts there is potential for private developers 
to bring forward discounted market rent accommodation. Within the Wembley 
Housing Zone two planned private new-build schemes could bring forward 
over 500 such units.

 
4.10   Finally, the Mayor of London made a manifesto commitment to develop a 

London-wide letting agency.  Although details are yet to emerge, it appears 
that this may not be an entity of t
[...]
ations

2.1 Members of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to discuss and 
consider the findings of the task group’s report.

2.2 Members of the committee approve the recommendations made by the task group 
and support the development of an action plan for the Cabinet to take these forward.

2.3 The committee to agree to receive a progress report about the recommendations 
which are agreed by Cabinet in this municipal year 2016-17.

3.0 Detail

3.1 A task group was set up in March 2016 because of concerns about the effects of 
housing associations of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016 and the Housing 
and Planning Bill. Since the task group started its work, the Housing and Planning 



2

Bill received royal assent on 12 May 2016 and is now the Housing and Planning Act 
2016.

3.2 As part of its work the task group spoke to senior officers in housing associations, 
tenants, senior officers at Brent Council and experts who specialise in housing 
policy. As well as the elected members on the task group a lay representative – 
Jacky Peacock OBE, executive director of Advice for Renters, was also co-opted 
onto the task group.

3.3 The task group’s methodology was to have structured discussions around the five 
main policy themes it was looking at, and to consider the issues from these different 
perspectives. The task group focused on in-depth discussions with a small number 
of registered providers who were broadly representative of large, medium and small-
sized registered providers.

3.4 The task group also requested data from Brent Housing Partnership to help develop 
its analysis of Right to Buy, and during the discussions asked registered providers 
for data on their modelling of the extension of Right to Buy.

3.5 Task Group Recommendations

The task group made 19 separate recommendations across the five areas of the 
Right to Buy extension, social housing supply, social rent reduction, Pay to Stay, and 
partnerships. The detail of the recommendati
[...]
nathan Rosenberg, Chair, Walterton and Elgin Community Homes

Martin Wheatley, SHOUT (Social Housing Under Threat)

John Harrison, Chair of Catalyst Brent Residents’ Forum

Kathleen Fraser-Jackson, Chalkhill Community Action




	Agenda
	3 Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee's Annual Work Programme 2016-17
	4 2015-16 Annual Scrutiny Report
	2015-16 annual scrutiny app

	5 Additional and Selective Licensing in the Private Rented Sector
	6 Ethical Lettings Agency
	7 Scrutiny Task Group report on Brent's Housing Associations
	brent housing associations app




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 7.00 pm
PRESENT: Councillor Ketan Sheth (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice Chair) and
Councillors Conneely, Hector, Hoda-Benn, Jones, Nerva and Colwill, together with Mr
Alloysius Frederick (representing the Roman Catholic faith), Dr J Levison (representing
the Jewish faith) and Ms Christine Cargill (representing the Church of England) and Mr
Jai Patel (representing the Brent Youth Parliament)
Also Present: Councillors Butt, Chohan, Kelcher, Long and Hirani
Apologies were received from: Councillors Shahzad, co-opted member Iram Yaqub and
appointed observer Jean Roberts

1.

Declarations of interests
None declared.

2.

Deputations
None.

3.

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee's Annual Work Programme
2016-17
The committee received the report which set out the scope of the work programme
for 2016/17. It included a range of items and policy areas across housing, health,
children’s services, adult social care and public health. The chair added that the
programme would remain flexible to changes that might be required during the
course of the year.
At the request of the chair, Pascoe Sawyers introduced himself as the Council’s
newly appointed Head of Strategy and Partnerships and the Council’s designated
scrutiny officer. The chair also asked the Chief Executive and Leader of the
Council to outline their views on the role of scrutiny within the Council.
Christine Cargill asked for clarification on the role of the co-opted members.
Pascoe Sawyers replied that this had been identified as an area that needed to be
developed and apologised that this had not already been made clear.
RESOLVED:
that the report be noted and the work programme attached as Appendix 1 to the
report be agreed.

4.

2015-16 Annual Scrutiny Report
The committee received the annual scrutiny report for 2015-16 which summarised
the work conducted by the scrutiny function throughout the year. Councillor Kelcher
who chaired the committee during 2015-16 introduced the report.
The Chair thanked Councillor Kelcher for his attendance.
RESOLVED:
that the contents of the scrutiny annual report for 2015-16 be noted.

5.

Additional and Selective Licensing in the Private Rented Sector
Jon Lloyd-Owen (Operational Director, Housing and Employment) introduced the
report which provided an overview of progress since implementation of boroughwide Additional Licensing and Selective Licensing in the wards of Harlesden,
Wembley Central and Willesden Green in January 2015. He stated that in the
London context Brent’s Licensing Scheme was one of the more successful
schemes introduced but that getting across a clear message on the requirements of
Additional Licensing had been a challenge. Work was currently being done on how
Selective Licensing might be extended to other parts of the borough. However, if
this was to be pursued, a wider scheme would require the approval of the Secretary
of State. Councillor Farah (Lead Member for Housing) added that another area of
the scheme that needed further work undertaken was how the Council dealt with
the tenants affected.
Anthony Jemmott (Private Sector Housing Licensing Manager) was present at the
meeting to answer questions from members. He explained that upon identifying an
unlicensed property a warning letter was sent and if a subsequent application was
not submitted the landlord would be prosecuted. However, the best outcome was
to get the property licensed because then action could be taken to improve
conditions within the property to bring it up to an acceptable standard. A copy of the
license was displayed within the property so that tenants could know what
standards were expected and make a complaint if these were not being met.
Questions were asked concerning the tenants affected by raids on unlicensed
properties and the likelihood of catching the landlord responsible. Anthony Jemmot
explained that the Council worked with the police when mounting raids and that
there was an improving relationship developing that supported those people
affected. He admitted that none of the 90 raids on unlicensed properties involved a
resident landlord but that it was necessary to visit the property either early in the
morning or later at night when it could be expected that all of the tenants would be
at home so that evidence could be gathered of the conditions they were living in. In
a few cases the media had been used as a means of further publicising the scheme
and as a warning to landlords who owned unlicensed properties. It was the view of
committee members that there were significant diversity implications despite the
report stating that there were none immediately arising from the report. Phil Porter
(Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) acknowledged that there was more work
needed on providing support to the tenants affected but stressed that the explicit
2

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2016

message arising from the publicity was on dealing with exploitation by rogue
landlords. It was requested that all councillors be supplied with a briefing on the
project so that they could pass the messages on to those they came into contact
with.
It was still too early to fully assess the impact of licensing and the priority was to get
as many properties licensed as possible. It made it easier for the Council to deal
with the many complaints received each year about housing if the landlord could be
contacted. In response to further questioning, Anthony Jemmott explained that if a
landlord was prosecuted and jailed their license was revoked and it was hoped a
better landlord would take it on. It was also explained that the licensing scheme
was self-financing. The committee was informed that prosecutions of landlords
were undertaken upon taking advice from the Council’s legal services.
Councillor Farah stated that he would like to see Selective Licensing introduced
borough-wide. Further discussion on this was needed before any proposals were
put to the Cabinet. He undertook to include consideration of all the Committee’s
recommendations in any future report.
The Chair thanked Councillor Farah and the officers for attending the committee
and answering the questions put to them.
RESOLVED:
(i)

that the submitted report be noted;

(ii)

that the following views of the Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
be incorporated in a future report to Cabinet on Additional and Selective
Licensing:
(a)

that there be a policy/protocol in place for raids, televised raids and
prosecutions to ensure there is a balanced approach to such matters
throughout Brent; additionally, civil penalties, as introduced by the
Housing and Planning Act 2016, be incorporated into this
policy/protocol;

(b)

that the Council continues with a zero tolerance approach with
landlords (and/or managing agents and/or lead tenants) where raids
have revealed the properties to be overcrowded;

(c)

that there be mechanism in place to collect data in relation to types of
landlords (ie. multi-property/single-property landlord), ethnicity of
landlords and a link made between licensing and homelessness to
access the impact of the licensing and to better target resources;

(d)

that there be a communication/information pack for tenants in plain
English, and accessible to those who have English as an additional
language, as to their obligations;

(e)

that clear licensing information be included in the Council Tax Bills (as
opposed to the information set out in the accompanying booklets) and
in replies to Local Land Searches;
3

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2016

6.

(f)

that there be a strategy in place for collaborative working with estate
agents/letting agents to ensure they are fully aware of their obligations
under Brent's licensing schemes and that they promote the same to
their landlord and tenant clients;

(g)

that there be a policy/protocol in place to formulate a database of
rogue landlords and estate agents/letting agents;

(h)

that there be a Borough-wide implementation of selective licensing to
provide an absolute assurance of Brent's commitment to raising
standards and that the Officers seek the necessary permission from
the Secretary of State.

Ethical Lettings Agency
Jon Lloyd-Owen (Operational Director, Housing and Leisure) introduced the report
which updated the committee on the proposed Ethical Lettings Agency which, in
2013, the Council had asked Brent Housing Partnership (BHP) to lead on
establishing. The report explained that the proposal had not been viewed as viable
by BHP but that a number of other projects had been brought forward. It was now
intended to wait for details of a London-wide letting agency being developed by the
Mayor of London.
Concern was expressed by members of the committee that the proposal had not
been implemented. Members were informed that BHP had undertaken research of
similar proposals implemented in other boroughs and there was found to be a
mixed picture in terms of success. Councillor Farah (Lead Member for Housing)
explained that BHP was working to a recovery plan and that Cabinet would be
reviewing this later in the year. In the meantime this proposal had been stopped
but the other initiatives outlined in the report were continuing.
Members expressed support for a pan London approach on this issue but were
concerned to ensure that it would operate on a free not for profit basis and felt that
the Council should be well positioned to take the initiative in developing a scheme
with the GLA.
Phil Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) pointed out that one of the
Council’s Outcome Based Reviews was on dealing with housing for vulnerable
people and this work extended into how the Council could assist those people with
additional needs to their housing needs.
RESOLVED:
(i)

that there be a proper assessment of other local authority schemes and their
respective outcomes to ascertain viability of the scheme in Brent;

(ii)

that Officers liaise with the Mayor of London's deputy mayor for housing to
access feasibility of Brent working with the GLA on a pan-London scheme;

4
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2016

7.

(iii)

that there be a strategy in place for collaborative working with estate agents
to develop/promote tenancies in supportive living and Brent's vision for
ethical lettings of properties;

(iv)

that Officers explore possibilities of a pan-London or sub-regional ethical
lettings agency within the public sector on a not for profit basis.

Scrutiny Task Group report on Brent's Housing Associations
The Chair welcomed Councillor Miller to the meeting and invited him to introduce
the report from the task group he had chaired on Brent’s Housing Associations.
Councillor Miller went through the report and the recommendations arising. Phil
Porter (Strategic Director, Community Wellbeing) broadly supported the
recommendations but wanted to change the approach to engaging with registered
providers by establishing a more strategic single forum approach rather than
specific working groups.
Questions were asked about the capacity of the smaller associations to fully
participate, how quality, especially the resident experience, could be improved and
the creation of a more diverse market across the whole borough. Councillor Miller
replied that his task group had interviewed a range of providers, residents’ groups
and housing experts and considered a quantity of data. He acknowledged the
issue of quality and the lack of resident involvement and suggested that a scheme
might be developed for providers to be given recognition when they had developed
a model of resident involvement to a sufficient standard. He pointed out that
recommendation 12 of the task group touched upon expanding the market and that
the Council might want to consider this further as part of its housing strategy.
The Chair thanked Councillor Miller for attending. In turn, Councillor Miller thanked
his fellow task group members and the officers for the support they had given to the
work of the task group.
RESOLVED:

8.

(i)

that the recommendations from the task group on housing associations be
approved subject to:
(a)
reference to a working party being substituted for a strategic forum in
recommendation 7, and
(b)
the words ‘with an emphasis on quality’ being added to the end of
recommendation 19;

(ii)

that an action plan be developed to enable the Cabinet to take forward the
recommendations and a progress report on implementing the actions be
submitted to a meeting of the committee during the remainder of 2016/17.

Any other urgent business
None.

9.

Date of next meeting
5

Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2016

Noted: 20 September 2016 at 7pm

The meeting closed at 9.05 pm

KETAN SHETH
Chair

6
Community and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee - 20 July 2016

